N1500006950

(Requestor's Name)
(Address)
(Address)
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)
(Business Entity Name)
(Business Entity Name)
(Document Number)
Certified Copies Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:
Office Use Only
Childe Use Only

• ;



07/17/15--01013--023 ***87.50

DEPARTMENT OF STATE IVISION OF CORPORATIONS 15 JUL 17 PH 12: 35 15 JUL 17 AM 11: 07

JUL 2 0 2015

T SCHROEDER

CAPITAL CONNECTION, INC. 417 E. Virginia Street, Suite 1 • Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (850) 224-8870 • 1-800-342-8062 • Fax (850) 222-1222	ę
GLOBAL CHRISTIAN LIFE COACH COMMI	BIBLE
Signature	Art of Inc. File
Requested by: Date Time	Driving Record UCC 1 or 3 File UCC 11 Search UCC 11 Retrieval

Courier_

Will Pick Up Walk-In 174 Ponder's Printing + Thom saville, GA 8/00

-

Articles of Incorporation

Of

Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc.

A Not - For - Profit - Corporation

Article I

The Name of This Corporation is: Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc.

Article II

The Term of This Corporation is Perpetual

Article III

Purposes

The general nature, objective and purposes of Global Christian Life Coach Commission Inc.

(a). For the purpose of promoting, establishing, and administrating within a local Body of Believers (local church body), with all matters pertaining to fellowship, teaching, training and coaching in Market Place and Church related ministry. Membership with missionary outreach's, religious seminars, officers and directors, Church government and operation to be determined and stated in By-Laws of the corporation hereinafter authorized by these Articles of Incorporation.

(b). To participate and conduct Christian outreaches, evangelism, training, fellowship and coaching programs.

(c). Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. shall be a wholly charitable organization.

(d). To acquire by conveyance or inheritance – whether by gift or purchase – real property, personal property and mixed real and personal property, to be received and held in trust for the use and benefit of this corporation and its stated purposes.

(c). To improve, invest, sell, lease, assign, mortgage, or otherwise encumber any such property, when such an action is deemed to be in the purposes as a Christian organization.

(f). To market audio and visual productions, books, and gospels materials printed by said corporation for funding and furthering the gospel.

(g). To operate and manage Radio and T.V. outreach and stations.

(h). To solicit funds for each special project concerning the ministry on an organized giving plan.

Article IV

- (1) To accomplish the foregoing purposes, Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. shall have corporate powers permitted under the laws of the State of Florida, including the legal capacity – as in independent entity – to enter into contracts and to prosecute and defend against any actions at law and equity.
- (2) The Corporation is specifically precluded from engaging in any Prohibited activities, as defined in Section 617.0105 of the Florida Statues.

Article V

Qualification of Members

The membership of Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. shall be limited to bornagain Christians of the Spirit of God and must be a person of Christian convictions and beliefs who have been spiritually baptized in the Name of the Father, The Son, and The Holy Spirit and been accepted into membership of this organization by a majority vote of the membership of this corporation. Anyone may attend activities and functions, but membership is reserved for those who meet the requirements. A candidate for membership must believe in the doctrine of the Holy Bible, which is the belief, and doctrine of this corporation.

The member must abide by the rules and regulations placed upon them by the By-laws of this corporation and the Word of God. Membership can be terminated by proper vote of the membership majority and the Board of Directors.

(a) Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. shall train and certify, leaders, trainers and coaches for the designated purpose of this corporation and its Gospel activities.

AM 11:08

Article VI

Directors and Trustees

President/ Chairman	Dr. Miriam N. Del Rio 1623 Palm Leaf Dr. Brandon, FL. 33510	
CEO :	Bishop Dr. Lana Langston 2308 Fountain Grass Dr. Valrico, FL. 33594	SECRETARY IVISION OF CI 15 JUL 17
Secretary:	Rev. Robin Beltran 3405 York Crest Dr. #104 Riverview, FL. 33578	OF STALE OF STALE AM II: 08
Treasure:	Donna L. Loetscher	

The name and residence of the subscriber of these articles of incorporation is; Dr. Lawrence Langston 2308 Fountain Grass Dr. Valrico, FL. 33594

3315 Gallagher Rd. Dover, FL. 33527

Article VII

Operation of Organization

(a) The business affairs of Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. shall be managed by and under the supervision of at least (3) Directors and or Trustees as set forth in the by-laws.

(b). Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. shall have no less then three (3) officers/ directors at any-time who shall act as its Board of Directors. The number may be increased from time to time as set forth in the by-laws, but never less than three (3).

c) Dr. Miriam Del Rio, Chairman of the board shall serve for a period of 1 year. At that time, the new chairman, namely, Bishop Dr. Lana Langston shall become chairman.

d.) The above two positions shall be alternated every year and thereafter and for the duration of this corporation.

Article VIII

Amendments to Articles of Incorporation

Upon proper notice to the members of Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. and the state of Florida, amendments to these Articles of Incorporation may be proposed and adopted upon 2/3rd votes of the members of the Board of Directors present at any regular meeting or any special meeting called for that purpose.

Article IX

By-Laws

- (a) The board of directors of Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. shall provide such by-laws for the conduct of its business and the carrying out of its purposes as they may deem necessary from time to time.
- (b) Upon proper notice, the by-laws may be amended, altered, or rescinded upon 2/3rd votes of the members of the Board of Directors.

Article X

Limitation and Dissolutions

(a) Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. is organized exclusively for charitable,

80 : II HY

religious, educational, training and scientific purposes, including for such purposes of the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501c3 of the Internal revenue Code of 1954 (or for corresponding provision of any future U.S. internal revenue law) in the event of dissolution.

- (b) Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, this corporation will not carry on any other activities not permitted to be engaged by:
- 1. A corporation exempted from Federal Income Tax under section 501c3 of the Internal revenue law; or
- 2. A corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170c2 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 of the corresponding provision or any future U.S. Internal revenue law.

In the event of dissolution of Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. ; The residual assets of this corporation will be turned over to a duly authorized Not-For-Profit Organization of the choice of the Board of Directors/Trustees, one that falls within the guidelines of the sections 501c3 and 170c2 if the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 or the corresponding sections of any prior or future laws.

Article XI

Location

The operation location of Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. shall be: 772 W. Lumsden Road, Brandon, Fl 33511 as well as other locations deemed necessary and appropriate by the Board of Directors. Mailing address for all mail will be: P. O. Box 89485, Tampa, Florida, 33689.

Article XII

Registered Agent and Office

Pursuant to chapter 48.091, Florida Statues, Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. has a named: Rev. Robin Beltran as its registered agent to accept service of process within this state. The registered office of said agent shall be 3405 York Crest Dr. #104, Riverview, FL. 33578.

Acceptance of Registered Agent

Having been named to accept service of process for Florida Statutes, Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. designated above, I hereby accept to act in this capacity and agree to comply with the provision of said act relative to keeping open said registered office.

Rev. Robin Beltran Run. Rober Beltican

5

80 : II HA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Dr. Lawrence Langston, as Incorporator, have hereunto set my Hand and seal $20 \frac{1}{100}$ day of $20 \frac{1}{100}$, certifying that the within and foregoing constitutes the Articles of Incorporation of: Olobal Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. as adopted this <u>market</u> day of <u>andre</u> 20 $\frac{1}{100}$.

MR.

STATE OF FLORIDA

County of Hillsborough

Before me, a Notary of Public duly authorized in the State of and County named above, named to take acknowledgements, personally appeared, Dr. Lawrence Langston, known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation of Global Christian Life Coach Commission, Inc. and acknowledged before me that he executed and subscribed to the Articles of Incorporation for the purposes therein stated.

Witness my hand and official seal in County and State named above.

, 20[5. This day of



IVISION OF CORPORATION